Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 94

Route Overview

Route 94 Medford Square - Davis Square is a Local route that connects Medford Square
and Davis Square via West Medford and Tufts University (see Figure 1). It operates seven
days per week. Route 94 operates almost exclusively on streets served by multiple routes,
specifically Route 95 West Medford - Sullivan Square Stationon High Street and Route
80 Arlington Center - Lechmere Station on Boston Avenue.

Figure 1| Service Map

1 T Wi Madior

'§ ] 4 ., 7 T Marvard Stabion
oo i @ i ‘ 01§ Te Salbvan Sistian
%ﬂb . " \ : R e Rorih Woburs &J 'ff

\ . : a;uw-:-m A et .
r

p — ; . & SN
vy, 80 ﬂ!r/’ Medford Square
G;"" K '1_\_‘““““‘- b 's:l Ly 7= Cuwin Smiian %msrg ig.
5 & [

1.7 b Ta Van de Gl Or

; saems ﬂamw-—-
;F %“ﬁn Ig § ég Stuen
.\lﬁmn Sl ol

. B T went stz TR T2 Duwwin Siiicn
"..‘ To Sl SlEn o b oy T s Harvsed Stxiion

oW 1342 Stmicn Dvop-aff ask
(326 T= Mayrasrist Staticn LD To W Mediced

i L0 T i i Giraf Dr W1 Ovop-oft anly
[ ) o Welingizs Stxson WLEN Tolsicden _,)

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 94 is of moderate importance within the overall MBTA bus network (see Figure 2).
Onascaleof 0to 10, theroute rates 3.6 in terms of ridership, 4.6 in terms of transit
dependent ridership, and 5.9 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects the
number of people who are uniquely served,the number of jobs and other important
destinations,and the number of transferring passengers).Its overall score,which gives a
70% weight to overallridership and a 15% weight to both other measures,is 4.4.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 4.4

Service Patterns

Schedule

Route 94 provides somewhat frequent weekday peak-period service,infrequent weekday
off-peak service,and very infrequent weekend service (see Table 1).

On weekdays, Route 94 operates from 5:19 AM to 12:59 AM at the following frequencies:

e From the start of service through the AM peak, Route 94 operates at inconsistent
frequencies ranging from 15to 45 minutes. Inbound trips generally run at least
every 20 minutes, but outbound trips have a45-minute gap between 7:10 AM and
7:55 AM.

e Every 35 minutes from about 9:00 AMto 3:00 PM, and then every 40 to45
minutes from 3:00 PM to about 4:30 PM.

e Every 20 minutes from 4:30 PMto about 7:00 PM

e Every30to 50 minutes from 7:00 PMuntil the end of service. Inbound frequencies
vary during this period, while outbound trips generally depart every 40 minutes.

On Saturdays, Route 94 operates from 6:45 AMto 12:51 PM, with trips every 50to 62
minutes, but mostly every 50 minutes.On Sundays, Route 94 operates from 6:45 AM to
12:52 AM, with trips every 38 to 72 minutes.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Route 94 meets MBTA span of service standards, but fails multiple frequency standards:

e Thereisa45-minutegap betweenthe 7:10 AM and 7:55 AM outbound trip, in
excess of the 30-minute standardfor weekday peak service.

e Thereisa 62-minute gap between the first and second outbound trips on Saturday,
in excess of the 60-minute standardfor weekend service.

¢ OnSundays, Route 94 operates at frequencies in excess of the 60-minute standard
for most of the service day.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY  SPSAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)

Monday-Friday 5:19 AMto12:59AM 39/38
Sunrise 5:19 AMto5:59 AM 1Trip 1Trip 1/1
Early AM 6:00 AMt0 6:59 AM 15-44 22 4/2
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 16-55 25 5/5
Midday Base 9:00 AMt01:29 PM 29-35 35 8/8
Midday School 1:30 PMto3:59PM 33-45 38 4/4
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 20-40 21 7/6
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 22-45 34 6/7
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 30-50 40 3/3
Night 12:00 AMto 12:20:AM 35-50 35 1/2

Saturday 6:45 AMto12:51 AM 50-62 50 21/21

Sunday 6:45 AMto12:52AM 38-72 59 18/18

Service Patterns

All weekday and weekend Route 94 trips run the full route from Medford Square to Davis
Square (Pattern94.1),with one exception (see Table 2). A single weekday morning
outbound trip deviates fromthe main route to serve Medford High School, before
continuing with regular service along the remainder of the route (Pattern 94.2).

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 39 21 18
94.1 Medford Square Davis Square Primary service pattem 39 21 18
OUTBOUND 38 21 18
94.1 Davis Square Medford Square Primary servicepattem 38 21 18
94.2 Davis Square MedfordSquare Via Medford High 1 - -

School

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridership

Route 94 serves about 1,600 passengers onweekdays, 700 passengers on Saturdays,and
400 passengers on Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

The vast majority of passengers use Route 94 to access Davis Station,where they can
transferto and from the Red Line and other bus services (see Figure 3). On weekday
inbound trips:

156 passengers board and four passengers alight at the first four stops, all of which

arein Medford Square. This represents just over half of Route 94 boardings that
occur before the route meets with Route 80 just west of West Medford Square.

138 passengers board and 28 passengers alight at the nine stops between Medford

Square and Boston Avenue, just west of West Medford Square. Most of these stops
arealsoservedby Route 95.

406 passengers board and 56 passengers alight at the 11 stops on Boston Avenue,
which are also served by Route 80. Only 13% of passengers that board between
Medford Square and the end of Boston Avenue alight before Route 94 buses turn
onto College Avenue.

100 passengers board and 44 passengers alight at the six stops on College Avenue
before Davis Square.

27 passengers board and 676 passengers alight at four stops in Davis Square. The
vast majority of alightings occur at College Avenue at Highland Avenue, which is
the first stopadjacent to Davis Station.

Outbound ridership is roughly the reverse of inbound ridership on weekdays. Weekend
ridership patterns are similar, but with lower volumes.

@

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map

TR o
s

Route 94 Weekday Activity

Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activity

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridershipby Trip

Route 94 ridership by trip follows traditional commuting patterns,with high ridership on
peak-period peak-direction trips and low ridership at other times. On weekday inbound
trips (see Figure 4):

e Thefirstthreetrips carry fewer than 20 passengers each.

e Thefivetrips between 6:50 AM and 7:50 AM carry over 40 passengers each. The
7:30 AM tripcarries almost 60 passengers,the highest ridership of any inbound
trip, and is just one passenger below the MBTA's peak period crowding threshold.

e The four trips between 7:50 AM and 8:50 AM see a decline in ridership to roughly
30 passengers.

e Ridership fluctuates between 15 and 30 passengers on most trips between 8:50
AM and 3:10PM.

e From 3:10 PM onward, ridership is below 20 riders on all trips except for one trip
at 5:16 PM, which carries 25 passengers.

On weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):

e Ridershipisunder 20 passengers per trip through 12:50 PM, with the exception of
one tripat 7:00 AM.

e The four trips between 12:30 PM and 2:30 PMcarry 15 to 20 passengers.
e From 3:00 PM to 5:00 PMridership increases to almost 50 passengers per trip.
e The two trips between 5:00 PM and 6:00 PM each carry about 40 passengers.

e The 6:05PM tripcarries 50 passengers,representing the peak in outbound
ridership.

e Ridership declines gradually over the remainder of the day, with most trips

carrying between 10 and 30 passengers. Trips at 10 PM and slightly before 1:00
AM carry approximately 10 passengers.

On Saturday, inbound ridership is low on the first four trips of the day (see Figure 6).
Ridership spikes at over 40 on the 10:05 AM trip and thereafter declines. Trips between
11:00 AM and 5:00 PM carry between 10 and 25 passengers. Trips between 5:00 PM and
the end of the serviceday carry 15 or fewer passengers, with most trips carrying fewer
than 10 passengers. Outbound ridership increases up to a peak of approximately 20 trips
at4:00 PM and 6:00 PM and declines thereafter (see Figure 7).

On Sundays, inbound ridership is low before 10:00 AM (see Figure 8). Between 10:00 AM
and 1:30 PM, trips carry approximately 25 passengers. Ridershipdeclines after 1:30 PM,
and trips after 5:00 PM carry fewer than 10 passengers. Outbound ridership is very lowin
the morning and increases toa peak of 25 passengers at 5:30 PM, and remains high until
7:30 PM (see Figure 9). Ridershipthen declines through the end of service.

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50 —_——— e

40 T

30

20 21113 xeree ofem O s e i ==

—1 T T T — —

10 ..................................................................... _ ............. ... 20 _.___l-— -

0 - — —
S = = = = =S = =S = =S = =S = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C <C <C <C [a o o [« [a o o o [a o o [« <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
D D D = = = T v T A~ - R - S S S S S S S R R
<r (Yo} [{e) N~ [se] (2] o ~— N — N o < [Ye] [{e) N~ [ce) D o ~ N ~— [aN]

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings

110 Qutbound - Outbound Max Load

= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50 e e T

40 T

20 s ) oo O O W BN BN N W _ ......... i o

10 e _____— ............... T b O N W I -

0 S
=S = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C << << << <C < < <C o o o [ 8 o [a o o o o [a o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
D D D = = = T~ S L - S - S - S - R S S R R R

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
10 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 s panon. sl ¥
L0 —— N SR U VU T W W W— —— — e = e
0
s = = s S =S =S = S sS s=S = = = = = s = = = = =s= =
<< << <C << << <C <C < o o o [a o [a o o o o o o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e 2 e e el el e e e e e e e 22 2
Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
120 Outbound Boardings
110 Qutbound = ...Outbound Max Load
= == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 o x
10 G | O [ e o N W o O | W T —
0
s = = = S S S =S S S sS = = = s = = = = = = = s=s
<t <t <C <C <t <C <C <C o o o o o [a o [a W [a o o o <C <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
¥ b © N 6 & S £ & = & & F b b N & & S £ & F &

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound =~ Inbound Max Load
= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 e

10 _— by I A I— 7 R Sy

0 — —

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << <C << << <C <C < o o o o o o o o [a o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e 2 e e e e e e el 222222 2

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Qutbound = ... Outbound Max Load
= === ax Comforable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10 Rl I O e e,
0 -

S = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<t <t <C <C <t <C <C <C o o o o o [a o [a W o o o o <C <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e e e e e e e e e e e el e 2222 2 2 2

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip.More specifically,at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 94,95.5% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which is above
the minimum standard of 92%, but just below the target of 96% (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 95.5% 100% 100%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 94 has an overall weekday reliability of 70%, which meets the MBTA’s minimum
standard (see Table 4). Saturday and Sunday overall reliability is somewhat better,at 74%
and 77%respectively.Only 0.1% of trips are dropped, which suggests that passengers are
rarely impacted by servicedisruptions and that reliability is likely impacted by congestion
or other delays along the route.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTEON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 74% 42% 70% 0.1%
Saturday 79% 50% 74% -
Sunday 82% 52% 77% -

Running Times

Route 94 trips regularly exceed their scheduled running times throughout the day, but
particularly in the mid-afternoon and late night periods. Most trips run between five and
10 minutes longer than scheduled, while those in the mid-afternoon and late night periods
run 10 to 20 minutes longer thanscheduled (see Figure 10 and Figure 11).

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 94 Inbound

45

Inbound
40
35
30

25

20

Minutes

15

10

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

2:00 PM

©
AR

3:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM

Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 94 Outbound

35
Outbound
30

25

20

Minutes

10

3:00 AM
4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

10:00 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

1:00 PM

2:00 PM

94-

3:00 PM

4:00 PM

5:00 PM

6:00 PM

7:00 PM

8:00 PM

9:00 PM

9:00 PM

Better
Bus ¢
Project

mmmm Additional Travel Time
| oss Travel Time

e Scheduled Travel Time

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM

12:00 AM

mmmm Additional Travel Time
| oss Travel Time

e Schieduled Travel Time

1:00 AM
2:00 AM

10:00 PM
11:00 PM

12:00 AM

11



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Overall,Route 94 has an average of nine stops per mile, which is above the four to seven
stops per mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. Two stops that are

spaced particularly close together are at Powder House Square and at Boston Avenue at
College Avenue.

summary

Route 94 connects Medford Square to Davis Square via West Medford Square and Tufts
University. The route operates almost exclusively oncorridors served by other bus routes,
specifically Route 95 on High Street and Route 80 on Boston Avenue. Route 94 provides
the most direct servicetoa rapid transit stationon these corridors, and thus has high
ridership during peak periods. Ridership at other times is relatively low. Route 94 is also
very unreliable, with running times regularly exceeding the schedule.

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



	Route 94
	Medford Square – Davis Square
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Patterns
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




